The aggregate net foreign exchange gains/losses recognised in profit or loss were:

USD million 2023 2022

Net currency gain / (loss) included in finance costs (5.0) 1.9

Foreign currency contracts Currency Notional amount Maturity date Hedge ratio Weighted average hedged rate Carrying amount

31.12.2023

Buy foreign currency (cash flow hedges under hedge accounting) NOK 257.5 16.06.2024-17.08.2026 1:1 0.09831 (0.2)

Sell foreign currency (cash flow hedges under hedge accounting) GBP 20.0 16.06.2024-17.08.2026 1:1 1.26582 *

Buy foreign currency (cash flow hedges under hedge accounting) NOK 128.8 24.01.2024-22.08.2024 1:1 0.09709 0.4

Sell foreign currency (cash flow hedges under hedge accounting) NOK 136.9 24.01.2024-22.08.2024 1:1 0.09132 (0.1)
* Carrying amount included in the line above

ODFJELL RIG III Annual Report 2023 41

Consolidated Group Financial Statements

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/NOK exchange rates.

Sensitivity to changes in USD/NOK exchange rates

Sensitivity to changes in USD/NOK exchange rates USD is strengthened by 20 % against NOK USD is strengthened by 10 % against NOK USD is weakened by 10 % against NOK

USD million 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 1.5 (5.3) 0.8 (2.9) (1.0) 3.6

Current receivables 2.8 3.4 1.4 1.7 (1.4) (1.7)

Current liabilities (1.8) (3.8) (0.9) (2.1) 1.2 2.5

NET EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX 2.6 (5.8) 1.3 (3.3) (1.2) 4.4

Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2023, the Group is not exposed to changes in market interest rates, as the bond loan has a fixed interest rate (9.25%).

The Group evaluates the share of interest rate hedging based on assessment of the Group’s total interest rate risk and currently has only fixed interest rates.

The exposure of the Group's borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

USD million 31.12.2023 % of total loans 31.12.2022 % of total loans

Variable rate borrowings - 0% 93.0 70%

Fixed rate borrowings - repricing or maturity dates: